
 

 
 
 

Economic Development Authority of Fluvanna County 
Meeting Agenda  

Monday February 14h, 2022 - 5:00pm 
In-Person at the Morris Room – County Administration Building 

Public Access via Zoom 
 
 

I. Call to Order  

II. Approval of Minutes 
 January 10, 2022 

III.  Reports 
A. Treasurer’s Report [B. Hudson] 
B. Chair’s Report [R. Garcia] 
C. County Report  [J. Schmack] 
D.  EDTAC Report [L. Mastro] 
E. Pitch Committee [R. Garcia] 

V. Public Comments 

VI. Unfinished Business 
A. Minority Business Fair Proposal  [L. Johnson-Morgan]  

VII. New Business 

A. Affordable Housing Performance Agreement 

B. Online Marketplace Overview 

VIII. Adjourn 

 
 

Next Regular Meeting:  March 14, 2022 
Morris Room – County Administration Building 

 
 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81391678825?pwd=QU5yb2lDV3poajJTK2QyYmk5VWpTdz09


Economic Development Authority of Fluvanna County, Virginia 
Meeting Minutes: January 10,2022 
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Minutes of Meeting 
 
Monday January 10, 2022 5:00 PM                                
 
Members:       Curtis Putnam (p) Valerie Palamountain (p) Ben Hudson(p) 
 Rovelle Brown (p) Rudy Garcia (p)  Lois Mastro (p) 
  Lorretta Johnson-Morgan(p) 
 P – present, A- absent  

Curtis Putnam and Rovelle Brown were virtual. Curtis Putnam 
arrived 5:32PM.  

Guests: None  
 
County Staff: Douglas Miles(a), Eric Dahl(p), Jennifer Schmack(p) 
 

I.     Chair Rudy Garcia convened the assembly of EDA members at 5:00 PM 
 
 II. Minutes Approved – December 13, 2021, minutes Garcia/Johnson-Morgan (6-

0)  
 III. Treasure’s Report- Ben Hudson reported a balance of $675,576.95 as of 12/31/21 

reflecting $1.37 interest earned and deposit $641967.00 for VATI grant. Motion of 
report approval Mastro/Johnson-Morgan (6-0) 

 
 IV. County Report - Jennifer Schmack did 12 existing business visits, 15 partner 

agencies, six inquiries, and small business referrals. She informed us that Virginia 
Career Works will have a mobile specialist in Fluvanna County on Thursdays. 
Platinum PR consultants began interviewing individually BOS members, EDA 
directors, county staff, and a group zoom interview of stakeholders for the Economic 
Development Strategic Plan.  

      
        V. Chair’s Report- Chair Garcia, representing the EDA, will write a letter of support for 

increased funding of the SBDC to the Board of Supervisors. Motion to approve 
Palamountain/Hudson (7-0). 

 
     VI. Public Comment – none  
   
     VII. New Business – Economic Impact due January 31. 
 
     VIII. Discussion by Lorretta Johnson-Morgan- The Minority Business Fair proposed 

date is April 9th.The sponsoring partners are the EDA, NAACP, and Fluvanna 
Leaders for Race Diversity. Retta Johnson -Morgan proposed further discussion 
at the next. Motion for EDA involvement passed 5-0. Rovelle Brown and Lorretta 
Johnson-Morgan abstained due to their involvement in the fair.  

 
Adjournment:  There being no further business to come before the Authority, the Chair 
adjourned the meeting at 6:13 PM. Motion to adjourn Palamountain/Johnson-Morgan (7-0). 
 
 
Minutes Recorded by Lois Mastro. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
Lois Mastro, Secretary 



FLUVANNA COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Deposits: Payments: Balance:
6/30/2019 $10,343.33 $21,946.25 $27,360.82

$27,360.82

Date: Deposit: Ident. # Payment: Identification: Balance:
$27,360.82
$27,360.82

7/1/2019 $9.12 a Interest $27,369.94
7/23/2019 194 $76.00 PO Box #546 Fee $27,293.94
7/31/2019 $8.66 b Interest $27,302.60
8/30/2019 $7.84 c Interest $27,310.44
10/7/2019 195 518.82 Curtis Putnam/VEDA Conf Exp $26,791.62

10/31/2019 $5.61 d Correction $26,797.23
10/31/2019 $3.55 e Interest $26,800.78
11/18/2019 $4,375.00 f Flora Pettit (SOCA) $31,175.78
11/29/2019 $3.54 g Interest $31,179.32
12/2/2019 $1,000.00 h FluvannaCounty $32,179.32

12/31/2019 $4.10 i Interest $32,183.42
1/14/2020 196 $250.00 Curtis Putnam (VEDA Membership) $31,933.42
1/31/2020 $4.09 j Interest $31,937.51
2/3/2020 $1,750.00 k R-10/Mountain Top Montessori $33,687.51

2/21/2020 197 $135.00 Fluvanna Review $33,552.51
2/28/2020 $3.99 l Interest $33,556.50
3/24/2020 198 $760.26 $32,796.24
3/31/2020 $2.10 m Interest $32,798.34
4/17/2020 199 $135.00 Fluvanna Review $32,663.34
5/1/2020 $1.34 n Interest $32,664.68

5/29/2020 $1.38 o Interest $32,666.06
6/20/2020 200 $135.00 Fluvanna Review $32,531.06
6/23/2020 201 $500.00 Va Dept Treasury (Liability Insur) $32,031.06
6/30/2020 $1.33 p Interest $32,032.39
7/31/2020 $0.54 q Interest $32,032.93
8/6/2020 202 $787.29 MJC Designs LLC (Graphic Garage) $31,245.64

8/12/2020 $398,000.00 r Flu Sm Bus Grant (FROM) $429,245.64
8/13/2020 203 $76.00 USPS $429,169.64
8/17/2020 s $398,000.00 Community Invest. Collaborative (CIC) $31,169.64
8/17/2020 t $30.00 Miscel/Wire Fee $31,139.64
8/31/2020 $6.32 u Interest $31,145.96
9/2/2020 204 $23.00 USPS $31,122.96
9/8/2020 205 $135.00 Valley Publishing (Flu Review) $30,987.96

9/21/2020 206 $72.42 R Garcia(Touchless Sanitizer Dispenser) $30,915.54
9/22/2020 207 $2,040.00 R Garcia (30-Dispensers) $28,875.54
9/30/2020 $0.50 v Interest $28,876.04

10/13/2020 w $25.00 Fee: Audit Bk Stmts $28,851.04
10/16/2020 x $25.00 Fee: Audit Bk Stmts (YE) $28,826.04
10/19/2020 $258,212.00 y Sm Bus Grants & MOA Broadband Ext $287,038.04
10/22/2020 z $128,212.00 CIC (Sm Bus Grants) Wire Trans $158,826.04
10/23/2020 208 $135.00 Flu Review $158,691.04
10/23/2020 209 $1,426.39 R. Garcia (Hand Sanitizer/Stickers) $157,264.65
10/22/2020 a $30.00 WireTransfer Fee (CIC on 10/22) $157,234.65
10/30/2020 $4.28 b Interest $157,238.93
11/2/2020 c $130,000.00 Central Va Services Inc (CVSI) $27,238.93
11/2/2020 d $30.00 WireTransfer Fee (CVSI on 11/02) $27,208.93
11/4/2020 $750.00 e Montessori Sch $27,958.93
11/4/2020 $1,000.00 f Soccer Org of C'ville $28,958.93
11/4/2020 $10,000.00 g CACF Grant $38,958.93

IDA FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT FY 2020-2021

2018/19 totals:



11/6/2020 $1,966.00 h BOS for CIC Sm Bus Grants $40,924.93
11/6/2020 $1,000.00 i BOS Annual Allocation to EDA $41,924.93
11/6/2020 210 $1,966.00 CIC (Sm Bus Grants) $39,958.93

11/13/2020 211 $50.00 L. Mastro (VIDA) $39,908.93
11/14/2020 212 $50.00 L. Johnson-Morgan (VIDA) $39,858.93
11/20/2020 213 $31.00 Box #546 Fee, Lock Change $39,827.93
11/20/2020 214 $50.00 V. Palamountain (VIDA) $39,777.93

11/20120 $146,000.00 j Funds for Nelson Cable/CVSI & Reg 10 recd $185,777.93
11/20/2020 k $15,000.00 1st Payment Nelson Cable(IntraTransfer) $170,777.93
11/30/2020 $1.50 l Interest $170,779.43
12/2/2020 m $30.00 Wire Transfer Fee (CVSI) $170,749.43
12/2/2020 n $130,000.00 CVSI (Wire Transfer) $40,749.43

12/11/2020 $112.00 o Refund fr CIC $40,861.43
12/21/2020 $16,520.00 p 2d Payment for Nelson cable/Bowling $57,381.43
12/21/2020 215 $112.00 County of Fluvanna (Refund) $57,269.43
12/23/2020 216 $1,520.00 Mr Bowling (Legal) $55,749.43
12/28/2020 q $15,000.00 2d Payment Nelson cable (IntraTransfer) $40,749.43
12/31/2020 $0.83 r Interest $40,750.26

1/5/2021 s $0.00 CACF Grant (Tracking Only) $40,750.26
1/12/2021 $11,500.00 t Fund for Nelson Cable recd (Final) $52,250.26
1/12/2021 u $11,500.00 Final payment to Nelson Cable $40,750.26
1/29/2021 $0.70 v Interest $40,750.96
2/2/2021 217 $270.00 Fluvanna Review (Ads: Oct & Dec '20) $40,480.96

2/24/2021 $375,000.00 w Recd for CVSI $415,480.96
2/6/2021 x $375,000.00 Payment to CVSI $40,480.96
2/6/2021 y $30.00 Wire Transfer Fee (CVSI) $40,450.96

2/26/2021 $1.26 z Interest $40,452.22
3/4/2021 218(CF) $844.55 Annual Ads Prepayment (CF=214) $39,607.67

3/31/2021 $0.68 a Interest $39,608.35
4/20/2021 219(CF) $2,450.00 CIC (FluForward: 7 Partial Scholarships) $37,158.35
4/30/2021 $0.65 b Interest $37,159.00
5/28/2021 $0.67 c Interest $37,159.67
6/23/2021 220 $500.00 Va Dept Treasury (VARisk 2:Liability Insur) $36,659.67
6/30/2021 $0.61 d Interest $36,660.28
7/30/2021 $0.62 e Interest $36,660.90
8/23/2021 $260,000.00 f CVSI Payment  #3 Recd $296,660.90
8/26/2021 g $30.00 Wire Transfer Fee (CVSI) $296,630.90
8/26/2021 h $260,000.00 Payment (#3) to CVSI $36,630.90
8/31/2021 $0.78 i Interest $36,631.68
9/14/2021 221(CF) $480.00 Agee Catering $36,151.68
9/30/2021 $0.30 j Interest $36,151.98

10/29/2021 $0.31 k Interest $36,152.29
11/12/2021 222(CF) $2,450.00 CIC (FluForward: 7 Partial Scholarships) $33,702.29
11/30/2021 $0.29 l Interest $33,702.58
12/8/2021 223 $94.00 R. Garcia (EDA PO Box Rental Renewal) $33,608.58

12/29/2021 $641,967.00 m VATI Grant-Columbia (CVEC) $675,575.58
12/31/2021 $1.37 n Interest $675,576.95
1/31/2022 $11.48 o Interest $675,588.43
2/7/2022 p $641,967.00 CVEC/Columbia $33,621.43
2/7/2022 q $30.00 Wire Transfer Fee (CVEC) $33,591.43

$33,591.43
I/O Totals $2,129,242.34 $2,123,011.73 $33,591.43

All funds located in MM Checking 
Account at Atlantic Union Bank

Submitted by: B. Hudson, Treasurer02/12/2022



Date: Deposits: Ident. # Payment: Identification: Balance:
1/5/2021 10000 a CACF Grant 10000
3/4/2021 218(CF) 214 Flu Rev (Ad) 9786

4/20/2021 219(CF) 2450 CIC (FluFwd: 7 Partial Scholarships) 7336
9/14/2021 221(CF) 480 Agee Catering Svcs 6856
12/8/2021 222(CF) 2450 CIC (FluFwd: 7 Partial Scholarships) 4406

4406
4406
4406
4406
4406
4406
4406
4406
4406

2/12/2022

Fluvanna County EDA
CACF Financial Activity Statement CY 2021

(Tracking Only)

Submitted by: B. Hudson, Treasurer

All funds located in MM Checking
Account at Atlantic Bank



FLUVANNA COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Deposits: Payments: Balance:
6/30/2017 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00

$35,000.00

Date: Deposit: Ident. # Payment: Identification: Balance:
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00
$35,000.00

I/O Totals $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00

All funds located in Checking 
Account at Atlantic Union Bank

OPPORTUNITY FUND FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT 
FY 2020-2021

2015/17 totals:

Submitted by: B. Hudson, Treasurer02/12/2022



DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT 

THIS DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) 

made and entered into this _____ day of __________, 2022 (the “Effective Date”), by and between 

the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF FLUVANNA COUNTY, VIRGINIA, 

(“the EDA”) MONTICELLO COVES REALTY PARTNERS LP, a Virginia limited 

partnership (the “Developer”), and the County of FLUVANNA, a political subdivision of the 

Commonwealth of Virginia (the “County”).  The EDA, the Developer and the County are 

collectively referred to herein as the “Parties”, and each as a “Party. 

WHEREAS, the Developer intends to develop affordable housing on a portion of Fluvanna 

County Parcel Number 8-A-A14A3, located on Thomas Jefferson Parkway, Palmyra, (in the 

County of Fluvanna, Virginia), Virginia, such portion being 6.315 acres, more or less, identified 

as Parcel C (the “Property”) on that plat (the “Plat”) of Foresight Survey, P.C. dated January 25, 

2022, entitled “Final Subdivision Plat of Tax Map 8 Parcel A-A14A3 Colonial Circle, 

Cunningham District, Fluvanna County, Virginia”  recorded in the Fluvanna County Circuit Court 

Clerk’s Office as Instrument No. 220000506, in substantial conformance with the  Schematic Site 

Sketch  (the “Schematic”) which is not a formal site plan and has not been submitted to or approved 

by the County (referred to herein as the “Project”).  Such Project will also be consistent with that 

Preliminary Master Plan for Colonial Circle Residential Planned Community (R-3) approved by 

the County on June 19, 2019 (the “Master Plan”).  Such Plat, Schematic and Master Plan are 

attached hereto as Exhibit 1, Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3, respectively, and made a material part 

hereof.  The Property and the Project will be developed as a multi-family residential development; 

and 
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WHEREAS, the Fluvanna County Board of Supervisors (“Board of Supervisors”) desires 

to promote economic development, the increased viability of Fluvanna County, Virginia, and 

encourage affordable quality housing for all income levels in the County of Fluvanna, Virginia 

pursuant to the Fluvanna County Comprehensive Plan, see list of relevant excerpts from the 

Fluvanna County Comprehensive Plan attached hereto as Exhibit 4 and made a material part 

hereof; and 

WHEREAS, the public purposes for the County and the EDA to enter into this Agreement 

include: (i) pursuant to Virginia Code Sections 15.2-953, 15.2-1205, and 15.2-4901, the promotion 

of economic development and the increased vitality of the County of Fluvanna, Virginia; and (ii)  

pursuant to Virginia Code Section 15.2-4905, since Fluvanna County has not activated a housing 

authority as provided by Virginia Code Sections 36-4 and 36-4.1, to promote safe and affordable 

housing facilities used primarily for single or multi-family residences, in the Commonwealth of 

Virginia and to benefit the safety, health, welfare, and prosperity of residents of the County of 

Fluvanna, Virginia; and 

WHEREAS Virginia Code Section 15.2-953, allows the County to give funds to the EDA 

for the purposes of promoting economic development; and 

WHEREAS Virginia Code Section 15.2-1205, allows the County to give, lend or advance 

in any manner that it deems proper funds or other County property, not otherwise specifically 

allocated or obligated, to the EDA; and 

WHEREAS, Virginia Code Section 15.2-4905(13) allows the EDA to make loans or grants 

to any person, partnership, association, corporation, business, or governmental entity in 

furtherance of the purposes of the Industrial Development and Revenue Bond Act (Virginia Code 

Sections 15.2-4900 et seq.), including for the purposes of promoting economic development and 
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affordable housing in municipalities whose housing authorities have not yet been activated, 

provided that any loans or grants are made only from revenues of the EDA which have not been 

pledged or assigned for the payment of any of the EDA's bonds; and 

WHEREAS, Virginia Code Section 15.2-4901, grants the EDA, since no housing 

authorities have been activated as provided by §§ 36-4 and 36-4.1 in Fluvanna County, the powers 

contained herein with respect to facilities used primarily for single or multi-family residences in 

order to promote safe and affordable housing in the Commonwealth of Virginia and to benefit 

thereby the safety, health, welfare, and prosperity of the inhabitants of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia; and 

WHEREAS, on August 4. 2021, the Board of Supervisors was presented with 

Developer’s proposed plan for the Project and the Developer’s proposal that the Board of 

Supervisors consider making a commitment to support the development of affordable housing 

by agreeing to provide the Project with semi-annual grants through the EDA based on a certain 

percentage of the taxes paid by the Developer due to the increased real estate assessment subject 

to its review and approval in its sole discretion of an agreement on the terms related thereto 

among the Parties, but no resolution was made by the Board of Supervisors at such time; and 

WHEREAS the EDA desires to promote and encourage the economic development and 

vitality of the County and assist in providing affordable quality housing in the County by agreeing 

to provide the Developer with any grants submitted to the EDA by the County to support the 

development of affordable housing in the County; and 

WHEREAS the Board of Directors of the EDA approved a Resolution on 
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 __ _________, 2022 agreeing to the terms of this Agreement and authorized the Chairman of 

the EDA to sign this Agreement on behalf of the EDA contingent on the approval of the 

Agreement by the Board of Supervisors; and 

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors approved a Resolution on ______ __, 2022, 

expressing the County’s commitment to support the development of affordable housing by 

agreeing to provide the Project with semi-annual grants through the EDA based on a certain 

percentage of the taxes paid by the Developer due to the increased real estate assessment 

subject to and agreeing to the terms of this Agreement and authorized the County 

Administrator to sign this Agreement on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the 

County Attorney. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and obligations 

herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Developer agrees to the following: 

(a) The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Agreement by reference as material 

parts hereof. 

(b) The Developer agrees to develop the Project in substantial conformity with 

Schematic and the Master Plan.  This Agreement is contingent upon the County’s approval of the 

Final Site Plan for the Project (the “Final Site Plan”); and that such Final Site Plan is approved no 

later than September 1, 2022, however, this Agreement is not, and shall not be construed as any 

approval of any site plan(s) not previously approved by the County.  This Agreement shall be 

contingent on the Final Site Plan being in all material respects consistent with the Schematic, Master 

Plan and this Agreement, if the Final Site Plan is inconsistent therewith or if the Final Site Plan is 

not approved by September 1, 2022, then this Agreement shall be null and void and of no further 
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force and effect and the County and the EDA shall have no further obligations hereunder whatsoever 

and no obligations to provide the Performance Initiative, as defined below.  The Developer 

specifically agrees to develop at least one hundred twenty-four (124) single and/or multi-family 

residential units reserved for households with total combined average incomes less than 60% Area 

Median Income (AMI) in accordance with the plan of the Virginia Housing Development Authority 

(“Virginia Housing”) for the allocation of low-income housing tax credits as amended effective 

January 1, 2019.  This Agreement shall apply to all affordable units developed pursuant to an 

approved Final Site Plan for the Project consistent with the terms of this Agreement. The Developer 

shall certify annually to the County Administrator that these affordable housing uses are continuing 

with respect to the Project. 

(c) The Developer shall obtain site plan and building permit approval from the County 

to construct at least one hundred twenty-four (124) single and/or multi-family residential units at 

the Project. The Developer shall certify to the County it has been allocated federal low-income 

housing tax credits eligible for affordable housing development as administered by Virginia 

Housing and has obtained approval from a reputable financial institution agreeing to finance the 

construction of the buildings and appurtenant site improvements related to the Project.  The 

Developer shall certify that the Final Site Plan confirms in all respects to the requirements of this 

Agreement. 

(d) The Developer agrees to begin construction of the Project within One Hundred 

Eighty (180) days of obtaining building permit approval, subject to force majeure events or written 

agreement of the parties extending such time period.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the 

Developer does not obtain building permit approval related to the Project within two (2) calendar 

years of the Effective Date of this Agreement, then this Agreement shall be null and void and of 
